HB1082/124438/2

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1082

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, strike "<u>a</u>" and substitute "<u>a county board of education to consult with the</u>"; in lines 8 and 9, strike "<u>to approve or disapprove</u>" and substitute "<u>before</u>"; and in line 21, strike "health personnel" and substitute "<u>other designated personnel</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in line 12, strike "A" and substitute "THE COUNTY BOARD SHALL CONSULT WITH A"; and in lines 12 and 13, strike "SHALL APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE ANY PROPOSED" and substitute "BEFORE ANY".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, in line 9, strike "OR"; and in line 12, after "ARTICLE" insert "; OR

(3) OTHER SCHOOL PERSONNEL".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, in line 3, after "(B)" insert "(1)"; strike in their entirety lines 4 through 9, inclusive; after line 9, insert:

"(I) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, INCOMING FULL-TIME STUDENTS TO PARTICIPATE IN AN INPERSON HEROIN AND OPIOID ADDICTION AND PREVENTION AWARENESS
TRAINING, UNLESS IN-PERSON TRAINING IS IMPRACTICABLE, THEN TO PARTICIPATE IN AN ELECTRONIC HEROIN AND OPIOID ADDICTION AND PREVENTION AWARENESS TRAINING;

HB1082/124438/2 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to HB 1082 Page 2 of 2

(II) EACH INSTITUTION TO PROVIDE INCOMING PART-TIME STUDENTS WITH RESOURCES THAT ALERT AND EDUCATE THE STUDENTS REGARDING HEROIN AND OPIOID ADDICTION AND PREVENTION; AND";

in line 10, strike "(C) (1)" and substitute "(III)"; strike in their entirety lines 14 through 16, inclusive; after line 16, insert:

- "(2) THE REQUIREMENTS OF PARAGRAPH (1)(I) AND (III) OF THIS SUBSECTION DO NOT APPLY TO:
- (I) THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, UNIVERSITY COLLEGE;
- (II) THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE; OR
- (III) AN OFF-CAMPUS LOCATION OF AN INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION.";

in lines 29 and 30, strike "HEALTH PERSONNEL,"; and in line 30, strike "POLICE," and substitute "POLICE".